
MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/7/2023 
9:36 AM 
Yellow 

1 

  
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
1. 2200001739 
Wellspring, Inc.  
P. O. Box 1927  
Louisville, KY 40201-1927 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

Supportive 
Housing 
Services 

$2,448,000.00 Increase by $118,000.00;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Provide additional funds to continue 
supportive housing services to 
individuals with serious mental illness 
and to provide Housing Access 
Assistance Services in the form of 
payment of one-time housing access 
expenses that increase the likelihood 
that the individual will get and keep 
housing and avoid institutionalization. 

Provide funds for supported housing services to 
individuals with serious mental illnesses who are 
transitioning from an institutional setting, or who 
are at-risk for institutionalization, to integrated 
community, housing. The vendor shall be 
responsible for operating two (2) residential crisis 
stabilization units, supportive housing, therapy, 
peer support, life skills coaching, and 24 hour 
support to adults with persistent mental illness 
that have few other options due to past history 
with hospitalizations, evictions, and 
homelessness. 

 

 

2. 2200001750 
New Beginnings Bluegrass, Inc.  
1353 West Main Street, Suite 100  
Lexington, KY 40508 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

Supportive 
Housing 

$2,781,100.00 Increase by $168,600.00;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Provide additional funds to continue 
supportive housing services to 
individuals with serious mental illness 
and to provide Housing Access 
Assistance Services in the form of 
payment of one-time housing access 
expenses that increase the likelihood 
that the individual will get and keep 
housing and avoid institutionalization. 

Provide funds to implement a housing and 
residential services program in Lexington/Fayette 
County and surrounding areas. The goal is to 
provide supported housing services to individuals 
with severe mental illnesses who are transitioning 
from institutions or are at risk for 
institutionalization without these services. 

 

 

3. 2200001755 
People Advocating Recovery  
415 Benjamin Lane, Suite 102  
Louisville, KY 40222 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

Substance Abuse 
Recovery 
Training 

$343,100.00 Increase by $117,500.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to continue 
recovery-oriented training and 
technical assistance for individuals 
and organizations implementing 
recovery efforts. 

Provide funds to operate an established recovery-
oriented training and technical assistance center 
to assist individuals and organizations with 
recovery efforts on the behalf of the Department 
for Behavioral Health, Developmental and 
Intellectual Disabilities. The vendor shall provide 
intranasal Naloxone (Narcan) Emergency Kits in a 
community setting targeting eastern Kentucky and 
underserved counties. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/7/2023 
9:36 AM 
Yellow 

2 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
4. 2200002046 
Baptist Health Care System, Inc.  
110 Southland Drive  
Lexington, KY 40503 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2023 

Health 
Related 

$474,800.00 Increase by $237,400.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Decrease Federal Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort (KORE) State Opioid 
Response (SOR) II grant funds and 
add Federal KORE SOR III grant 
funds to continue to maintain a Bridge 
to Medications for Opioid Use 
Disorder (MOUD) program to provide 
transitional services for persons 
presenting to the Emergency 
Department (ED) of Baptist Health 
hospitals in Lexington and Corbin 
with Opioid Use Disorders (OUD) 
until patients can obtain these 
services through appropriate 
community resources. 

Provide funds to implement a Bridge to 
Medications for Opioid Use Disorder program and 
provide transitional services for persons 
presenting to the Emergency Department 
(Education) of Baptist Health Hospitals in 
Lexington and Corbin with opioid use disorders 
(OUD) until patients can obtain these services 
through appropriate community resources. 

 

 

5. 2200002160 
Kenton County Fiscal Court  
1840 Simon Kenton Way, Suite 5100  
Covington, KY 41011 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2023 

Therapeutic  
Residential  
Treatment 

$661,700.00 Increase by $330,850.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Add federal KORE SORIII grant funds 
to continue to implement a Bridge to 
Medications for Opioid Use Disorder 
program in a residential setting, with 
a six (6) month managed aftercare for 
individuals reentering society from 
criminal justice settings. 

Provide funds for Therapeutic Residential 
Treatment and Aftercare in a residential setting, 
with six (6) months managed aftercare for 
individuals reentering society from criminal justice 
settings. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/7/2023 
9:36 AM 
Yellow 

3 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
6. 2200002552 
Volunteers of America Mid-States, Inc.  
570 South 4th Street, Suite 100  
Louisville, KY 40202 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2023 

Recovery 
Community 
Center 

$649,855.00 Increase by $324,955.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add Federal Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort (KORE) State Opioid 
Response (SOR) III grant funds to 
continue to establish a Recovery 
Community Center (RCC) and 
expand access to Food and Drug 
Administration (FDA) approved 
Medication for Opioid Use Disorder 
(MOUD) in accordance with federal 
standards and best practices to 
residential clients, intensive 
outpatient clients, outpatient clients, 
and program graduates. 

Provide funds to establish a Recovery Community 
Center (RCC) and expand access to Food and 
Drug Administration (FDA) approved Medication 
for Opioid Use Disorder (MOUD) in accordance 
with federal standards and best practices to 
residential clients, intensive outpatient clients, 
outpatient clients, and program graduates. 

 

 

7. 2200002710 
Metro Louisville Harm Reduction Task 
Force  
620 South 3rd Street, Suite 102  
Louisville, KY 40202 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2023 

Mobile  
Clinic 

$777,370.00 Increase by $402,370.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add Federal Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort (KORE) State Opioid 
Response (SOR) III grant funds and 
Federal Substance Abuse Prevention 
Treatment (SAPT) Block Grant 
American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) 
grant funds to continue to establish a 
mobile clinic to provide 
comprehensive, evidence-based 
substance use disorder (SUD) 
treatment, practices, interventions, 
and to continue the distribution of 
harm reduction supplies. 

Provide funds to establish a mobile clinic to 
provide comprehensive, evidence-based 
substance use disorder (SUD) treatment, 
practices, interventions, and increase distribution 
of harm reduction supplies. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/7/2023 
9:36 AM 
Yellow 

4 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
8. 2200002711 
Ashland Hospital Corporation  
2201 Lexington Avenue  
Ashland, KY 41101 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2023 

Medications for  
Opioid  
Use  
Disorder 

$440,000.00 Increase by $220,000.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Decrease Federal Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort (KORE) State Opioid 
Response (SOR) II grant funds and 
add Federal KORE SOR III grant 
funds to continue to make available 
Food and Drug Administration (FDA) 
approved Medications for Opioid Use 
Disorder in accordance with federal 
standards and best practices to 
clients with OUD participating in 
Greenup and Lewis Counties Drug 
Court and/or receiving services 
through the Wellness Recovery 
Clinic. 

Provide funds to make available Food and Drug 
Administration (FDA) approved Medications for 
Opioid Use Disorder (MOUD) in accordance with 
federal standards and best practices to clients 
with OUD in Greenup and Lewis Counties Drug 
Court or receiving services through the Wellness 
Recovery Clinic. 

 

 

 
9. 2200002716 
Kentucky Pharmacy Education and 
Research Foundation, Inc.  
96 C Michael Davenport Boulevard  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2023 

Opioid  
Antagonists 
Distribution  
Program 

$6,653,873.00 Increase by $3,649,273.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Add Federal Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort (KORE) State Opioid 
Response (SOR) II, Federal KORE 
SOR III grant funds and Federal 
Substance Abuse Prevention 
Treatment (SAPT) Block Grant 
American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) 
grant funds for the continuation of 
operating an opioid antagonists (e.g., 
Narcan) distribution program, in 
partnership with the Kentucky 
Department of Public Health. 

Provide funds to operate an opioid antagonists 
(e.g., Narcan) distribution program, in partnership 
with the Kentucky Department of Public Health. 

 

 

10. 2200002723 
Lexington Fayette Urban County 
Government  
200 East Main Street  
Lexington, KY 40507 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2023 

Quick 
Response 
Team 

$150,300.00 Increase by $75,150.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Decrease Federal Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort (KORE) State Opioid 
Response (SOR) II grant funds and 
add Federal KORE SOR III grant 
funds to continue to maintain a Quick 
Response Team (QRT). 

Provide funds to Maintain a Quick Response 
Team (QRT) comprised of a collaborative, 
interdisciplinary partnership between community 
partners (treatment providers, first responders, 
health department staff, local community-based 
organizations including faith-based groups, and 
peer support professionals with lived experience). 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/7/2023 
9:36 AM 
Yellow 

5 

 

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
11. 2200002726 
Seeds of New Leaf, Inc.  
215 West Breckinridge Street  
Louisville, KY 40203 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

Mobile 
Response 
Team 

$448,650.00 Increase by $270,250.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to continue 
Substance Use Disorder Crisis 
Service Access services and an 
extension of time to June 30, 2024. 

Provide funds to remove barriers to recovery for 
those in the early stages of treatment for mental 
health and substance use disorders (SUD). 
Services include a mobile response team to 
provide transportation and support services to 
clients who are discharged from justice settings 
with a SUD diagnosis, screenings, peer support, 
and transportation to an intake appointment to 
determine level of care and ongoing support 
services. 

 

 

12. 2200002890 
Hazelden Betty Ford Foundation  
15251 Pleasant Valley Road  
Center City, MN 55012 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2023 

Opioid Use 
Disorder 
Training 

$214,500.00 Increase by $60,400.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Add federal KORE SORIII grant funds 
to continue providing consulting and 
training services related to 
implementation of an OUD treatment 
model that includes medications for 
opioid use disorder (MOUD). 

Provide funds for consulting and training services 
related to the implementation of an OUD 
treatment model that includes medications for 
opioid use disorder (MOUD). 

 

 

13. 2200003033 
Green River Regional MHMR Board, Inc.  
P. O. Box 1637  
Owensboro, KY 42302-1637 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2023 

Community 
Based 
Services 

$348,117.00 Increase by $48,002.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Decrease Federal Substance Abuse 
Prevention Treatment (SAPT) Block 
Grant American Rescue Plan Act 
(ARPA) Prevention grant funds and 
add Federal SAPT Block Grant 
Coronavirus Response and Relief 
Supplement Appropriations Act 
(CRRSAA) Prevention grant funds 
and Federal SAPT Block Grant 
CRRSAA Other Treatment grant 
funds for the continuation of the 
following programs: Collaboration & 
Youth Empowerment and Crisis 
Service Access Expansion. 

Provide funds for community based services for 
Behavioral Health, Developmental and Intellectual 
Disabilities, and Substance Abuse Services, as 
authorized under KRS 210.410. 

 

 

 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/7/2023 
9:36 AM 
Yellow 

6 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
14. 2200003078 
Pathways, Inc.  
Bath Avenue  
Ashland, KY 41105-0790 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2023 

Community 
Based 
Services 

$1,131,852.00 Increase by $67,500.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Decrease Federal Substance Abuse 
Prevention Treatment (SAPT) Block 
Grant American Rescue Plan Act 
(ARPA) Prevention grant funds and 
add Federal SAPT Block Grant 
Coronavirus Response and Relief 
Supplement Appropriations Act 
(CRRSAA) Prevention grant funds 
and Federal SAPT Block Grant 
CRRSAA Other Treatment grant 
funds for the continuation of the 
following programs: Collaboration & 
Youth Empowerment and Treatment 
Access Expansion. 

Provide funds for community based services for 
Behavioral Health, Developmental and Intellectual 
Disabilities, and Substance Abuse Services, as 
authorized under KRS 210.410. 

 

 

15. 2200003079 
Mountain Comprehensive Care Center  
150 South Front Avenue  
Prestonsburg, KY 41653 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2023 

Community 
Based 
Services 

$747,600.00 Increase by $28,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Decrease Federal Substance Abuse 
Prevention Treatment (SAPT) Block 
Grant American Rescue Plan Act 
(ARPA) Prevention grant funds and 
add Federal SAPT Block Grant 
Coronavirus Response and Relief 
Supplement Appropriations Act 
(CRRSAA) Prevention grant funds 
and Federal SAPT Block Grant 
CRRSAA Other Treatment grant 
funds for the continuation of the 
following programs: Collaboration & 
Youth Empowerment and Crisis 
Service Access Expansion. 

Provide funds for community based services for 
Behavioral Health, Developmental and Intellectual 
Disabilities, and Substance Abuse Services, as 
authorized under KRS 210.410. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/7/2023 
9:36 AM 
Yellow 

7 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 
16. 2200001861 
Central Kentucky CAC, Inc.  
332 Hood Avenue  
Lebanon, KY 40033 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2023 

Community 
Services  
Block 
Grant 

$1,002,998.89 Increase by $242,335.46;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to continue 
services. 

Provide funds to the Community Services Block 
Grant (CSBG) Program throughout the state of 
Kentucky, designed to help low-income, elderly, 
migrant or seasonal farm workers, or homeless 
individuals and families. Areas of services include: 
resources for employment, education 
opportunities; adequate housing needs and a 
suitable living environment; obtain emergency 
services; access to better nutrition; community 
linkages; resources to help remove obstacles and 
solve problems that block the achievement of self-
sufficiency; and resources to improve overall 
health. 

 

 

17. 2200002904 
Northkey Community Care  
502 Farrell Drive  
Newport, KY 41011 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

Substance 
Treatment & 
Recovery 
Team 

$2,191,125.00 Increase by $375,000.00;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Provide additional funds to continue 
services. 

Provide funds for Substance Treatment and 
Recovery Team services by reducing recurrence 
of child abuse and neglect, providing 
comprehensive support services to children and 
families, quick and timely access to substance 
abuse treatment, improving treatment completion 
rates, building protective parenting capacities, 
and increasing local, regional, and state capacity 
to address the co-occurring issues of substance 
abuse and child maltreatment. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
18. 2200002910 
Menifee County Fiscal Court  
P. O. Box 105  
Frenchburg, KY 40322 

August 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2023 

Regional  
Kitchen 
Expansion 
Project 

$946,000.00 Increase by $146,000.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Provide for a budget increase to bid 
overage from original project budget 
in order to expedite project as quickly 
as possible and HUD CDBG-CV 
expenditure deadline. 

Provide funds for the expansion of the Menifee 
County Senior Center Regional Kitchen. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/7/2023 
9:36 AM 
Yellow 

8 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
19. 2200002829 
Kentucky Pharmacy Education and 
Research Foundation, Inc.  
96 C Michael Davenport Boulevard  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

Disaster  
Mobile  
Pharmacy  
Services 

$3,215,921.08 Increase by $232,322.68;  
Federal / Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds to purchase 
an upgraded Mobile Pharmacy Unit. 

Provide funds for a full-time pharmacist and 
director of communication to assist with a variety 
of activities in support of the Emergency 
Preparedness Branch of the Kentucky 
Department for Public Health. In the event of a 
declared emergency or disaster, the Kentucky 
Pharmacy Education and Research Foundation, 
Inc. will act as a liaison for the Kentucky 
Pharmacists Association and shall be the primary 
Emergency Support Function partner for 
coordinating and supporting pharmaceutical 
needs of the Commonwealth. 

 

 

20. 2200002871 
University of Kentucky Healthcare / 
Kentucky Medical Services  
800 Rose Street  
Lexington, KY 40536 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

Laboratory  
Directors 

$487,800.00 Increase by $7,800.00;  
Federal / General / Agency Funds;  
Provide additional funds for the 
Workforce Grant Approved Retention. 

Provide funds for two (2) positions, one (1) Full 
Time Equivalent (FTE) MD Laboratory Director 
and one (1) FTE for a 
Quality/Compliance/Education (QCE) 
Administrator. 

 

 

21. 2200003171 
Kentucky Mountain Health Alliance, Inc.  
279 East Main Street  
Hazard, KY 41707 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

Colon 
Cancer 
Screening 

$50,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds;  
Provide for update of funding source 
from Agency to Federal. 

Provide funds to serve the medical needs of 
homeless and at risk of homeless persons in the 
Hazard, Kentucky (Perry County) area of eastern 
Kentucky. Also, provide patient navigation to 
clients who are eligible for cancer screening per 
current guidelines from the American Cancer 
Society and the Kentucky Colon Cancer 
Screening Program. 

 

 

22. 2200003719 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

Vaccines for 
Children Program 

$1,681,258.00 Increase by $34,100.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds for the 
Workforce Grant Approved Retention. 

Provide funds for a nurse manager, health 
educator, two field representatives, one 
informatics non-clinical nurses, epidemiologist, 
and program coordinator that are key positions for 
the funding from the Centers for Disease Control 
and Prevention (CDC) cooperative agreement 
with the Commonwealth of Kentucky. 

 

 

 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/7/2023 
9:36 AM 
Yellow 

9 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
23. 2200003935 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

Healthcare  
Associated  
Infection  
Program 
Staffing 

$4,475,703.94 Increase by $36,400.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds for the 
Workforce Grant Approved Retention. 

Provide funds to maintain staffing of the 
Healthcare-Associated Infection Prevention 
Program. These personnel are necessary to 
conduct statewide healthcare surveillance for 
planning and implementation of prevention 
activities; detect and investigate outbreaks of 
healthcare-associated infections; provide training 
and resources to infection preventionists in all 
types of healthcare facilities; and improve 
antibiotic use to decrease antibiotic resistant 
organisms in Kentucky. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR WORKFORCE INVESTMENT 
24. 2200004324 
The Council of State Governments  
P. O. Box 11910  
Lexington, KY 40578-1910 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2023 

RETAIN 
Grant 

$553,230.46 Increase by $67,960.42;  
Federal Funds; 
Re-allocate unspent funding from the 
previous agreement that expired June 
30, 2022. The increased funding will 
be used to hire additional support for 
increased state engagement 
initiatives with the purpose to educate 
and train policymakers and support 
customer recruitment efforts. Funds 
will also be utilized to address 
increased supply needs, conduct web 
and product accessibility analysis, 
develop additional promotional 
materials, and obtain meeting 
supplies. 

Provide funds for technical assistance to the 
Department of Workforce Development Office of 
Vocational Rehabilitation in the implementation of 
this grant. The Director of Education and 
Workforce Development will manage the research 
and data collection for the RETAIN project, will 
serve on the Kentucky Leadership Team and 
provide project oversight for the CSG subaward 
on the Kentucky RETAIN project. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/7/2023 
9:36 AM 
Yellow 

10 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
25. 2200003750 
Kentucky School Board Association 
Educational Foundation, Inc.  
260 Democrat Drive  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2023 

Medicaid 
Billing 

$26,000.00 Increase by $1,000.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds to change 
the allocation of accounting. 

Provide funds to administer Medicaid Fee for 
Service billing to the Kentucky School for the 
Blind (KSB) and the Kentucky School for the Deaf 
(KSD). Reimbursable services may include 
speech and language therapy, occupational 
therapy, physical therapy, mental health 
(counseling), nursing/health aides, audiology, 
interpreter services (hearing, vision & language), 
Orientation and Mobility, the purchase of assistive 
technology devices, special transportation, and 
orientation and mobility. 

 

 

26. 2200003758 
Casey County Board of Education  
1922 North US 127  
Liberty, KY 42539 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2023 

Educational 
Recovery  
Leader - 
Matt Willoughby 

$131,072.00 Increase by $2,346.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Provide additional funds to adjust the 
amount of salary, fringes, and indirect 
costs paid to the district. District 
salary changes and indirect cost rates 
for the districts were not established 
in time to generate Personnel MOA 
contracts with a July 1, 2022 start 
date. 

Provide funds to support schools designated as 
Comprehensive Support and Improvement 
through serving on audit teams, assisting with 
school turnaround plans, implementing 
turnaround plans, and other activities required in 
KRS 160.346. 

 

 

27. 2200003969 
Kentucky Educational Development 
Corporation  
904 West Rose Road  
Ashland, KY 41102 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2023 

Educational  
Recovery  
Leader - 
Vickie 
Grigson 

$17,305.00 Increase by $279.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Provide additional funds to adjust the 
amount of salary, fringes, and indirect 
costs paid to the cooperative. 
Cooperative salary changes and 
indirect cost rates for the 
cooperatives were not established in 
time to generate Personnel MOA 
contracts with a July 1, 2022 start 
date. 

Provide funds to support schools designated as 
Comprehensive Support and Improvement 
through serving on audit teams, assisting with 
school turnaround plans, implementing 
turnaround plans, and other activities required in 
KRS 160.346. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/7/2023 
9:36 AM 
Yellow 

11 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
28. 2200003984 
Kentucky Educational Development 
Corporation  
904 West Rose Road  
Ashland, KY 41102 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2023 

Educational  
Recovery  
Leader - 
Jim Hamm 

$38,097.00 Increase by $614.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Provide additional funds to adjust the 
amount of salary, fringes, and indirect 
costs paid to the district. District 
salary changes and indirect cost rates 
for the districts were not established 
in time to generate Personnel MOA 
contracts with a July 1, 2022 start 
date. 

Provide funds to support schools designated as 
Comprehensive Support and Improvement 
through serving on audit teams, assisting with 
school turnaround plans, implementing 
turnaround plans, and other activities required in 
KRS 160.346. 

 

 

29. 2200003986 
Kentucky Educational Development 
Corporation  
904 West Rose Road  
Ashland, KY 41102 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2023 

Educational  
Recovery  
Leader -  
Leesa Moman 

$59,603.00 Increase by $965.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Provide additional funds to adjust the 
amount of salary, fringes, and indirect 
costs paid to the district. District 
salary changes and indirect cost rates 
for the districts were not established 
in time to generate Personnel MOA 
contracts with a July 1, 2022 start 
date. 

Provide funds to support schools designated as 
Comprehensive Support and Improvement 
through serving on audit teams, assisting with 
school turnaround plans, implementing 
turnaround plans, and other activities required in 
KRS 160.346. 

 

 

30. 2200003988 
Kentucky Educational Development 
Corporation  
904 West Rose Road  
Ashland, KY 41102 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2023 

Educational  
Recovery  
Leader -  
Chris Mueller 

$52,147.00 Increase by $843.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Provide additional funds to adjust the 
amount of salary, fringes, and indirect 
costs paid to the district. District 
salary changes and indirect cost rates 
for the districts were not established 
in time to generate Personnel MOA 
contracts with a July 1, 2022 start 
date. 

Provide funds to support schools designated as 
Comprehensive Support and Improvement 
through serving on audit teams, assisting with 
school turnaround plans, implementing 
turnaround plans, and other activities required in 
KRS 160.346. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/7/2023 
9:36 AM 
Yellow 

12 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
31. 2200003993 
Kentucky Educational Development 
Corporation  
904 West Rose Road  
Ashland, KY 41102 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2023 

Educational  
Recovery  
Leader -  
Sam Watkins 

$56,443.00 Increase by $912.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to adjust the 
amount of salary, fringes, and indirect 
costs paid to the cooperative. 
Cooperative salary changes and 
indirect cost rates for the 
cooperatives were not established in 
time to generate Personnel MOA 
contracts with a July 1, 2022 start 
date. 

Provide funds to support schools designated as 
Comprehensive Support and Improvement 
through serving on audit teams, assisting with 
school turnaround plans, implementing 
turnaround plans, and other activities required in 
KRS 160.346. 

 

 

32. 2200004416 
Clark County Board of Education  
1600 West Lexington Avenue  
Winchester, KY 40391 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2023 

Educational 
Consultant - 
Maggie Doyle 

$93,822.00 Increase by $99.00;  
Federal / General Funds;  
Provide additional funds to adjust the 
amount of salary, fringes, and indirect 
costs paid to the district. District 
salary changes and indirect cost rates 
for the districts were not established 
in time to generate Personnel MOA 
contracts with a July 1, 2022 start 
date. 

Provide funds for consulting services and 
technical assistance to local school system 
personnel, classroom teachers, and other state 
and private agencies in planning, developing, 
implementing, and evaluating standards-based 
curriculum and instructional programs around 
Kentucky's Core Academic Standards. 

 

 

33. 2200004506 
Woodford County Board of Education  
330 Pisgah Pike  
Versailles, KY 40383 

July 01, 2022 -  
March 01, 2023 

MTSS 
Coordinator - 
Jan Sellers 

$28,591.00 Decrease by ($72,051.00);  
Federal / General Funds; 
Reduce the amount of the contract 
due to Ms. Sellers resignation 
effective October 1, 2022. The 
contract days are being reduce from 
220 days to 62 days. 

Provide funds to coordinate and collaborate with 
internal and external partners to provide ongoing 
guidance in the planning, development, and 
implementation of a comprehensive program of 
academic and behavioral interventions. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/7/2023 
9:36 AM 
Yellow 

13 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
34. 2300001052 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

November 01, 2022 -  
September 30, 2023 

Kentucky 
Leads 
Academy 

$59,450.00 Increase by $2,210.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Provide additional funds to complete 
the program activities required in the 
scope of work. 

Provide funds for The University of Kentucky 
Research Foundation - Kentucky Leading, 
Educating, Advocating-Directors of Special 
Education (KYLEADS) conceptual framework to 
provide the theory of action to drive the project 
and set a broad context for the Kentucky LEADS 
Academy logic model (Appendix A), which 
delineates goals, significant activities, outputs, 
and outcomes. 

 

 

35. 2300001259 
Hardin County Board of Education  
65 West A Jenkins Road  
Elizabethtown, KY 42701 

November 16, 2022 -  
June 30, 2023 

Outreach 
Consultant - 
Summer Atteberry 

$63,135.00 Increase by $2,199.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Provide additional funds to adjust the 
amount of salary, fringes, and indirect 
costs paid to the district. District 
salary changes and indirect cost rates 
for the districts were not established 
in time to generate Personnel MOA 
contracts with a July 1, 2022 start 
date. 

Provide funds for statewide outreach consultation, 
assessment services, professional development 
opportunities, and support for children, families, 
district personnel, and community members to 
support children who are Deaf or hard-of-hearing. 

 

 

 
JUSTICE - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
36. 2200003684 
Eastern Kentucky CEP, Inc.  
100 Airport Gardens Road, Suite 300  
Hazard, KY 41701 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2023 

Employment 
Retention 
Program 

$1,625,000.00 Increase by $125,000.00;  
Agency Funds;  
Provide additional funds to increase 
access to and retention of 
employment for persons in recovery 
from Substance Use Disorder, 
including job placement, travel 
assistance, housing assistance, 
training assistance, and coaching. 

Provide funds for services that maximize the 
likelihood of employment success for recovering 
citizens and citizens affected by Opioid Use 
Disorder or Substance Use Disorder. 

 

 

 
TRANSPORTATION - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
37. 2200002101 
City of Cadiz  
P. O. Box 1465  
Cadiz, KY 42211 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

Mowing & 
Litter Removal 

$92,243.20 Increase by $1,283.20;  
Road Funds; 
Provide additional funds for 2022 fuel 
adjustment. 

Provide funds for right-of-way mowing and litter 
pick up and removal. 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- MARCH 2023  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

3/7/2023 
9:36 AM 
Yellow 

14 

 

TRANSPORTATION - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
38. 2200002112 
Kentucky Community and Technical 
College System  
300 North Main Street  
Versailles, KY 40383 

July 01, 2022 -  
June 30, 2024 

CDL 
Training  
Program 

$1,000,000.00 Increase by $500,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add funds to cover additional training 
needs. 

Provide funds to deliver a Commercial Driver's 
License (CDL) Certificate program for the 
Kentucky Transportation Cabinet. This program 
provides knowledge, skills, and abilities necessary 
for successful completion of the CDL State 
Licensing Test. The program consists of 40 hours 
of classroom instruction and 120 hours of road 
skills. 

 

 

39. 2300000287 
Students Against Destructive Decisions  
1440 G Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005 

October 01, 2022 -  
September 30, 2023 

Students  
Against 
Destructive 
Decisions 

$108,894.20 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Move funds from the Educational 
Materials budget to the Equipment 
budget to accommodate the purchase 
of a laptop or iPad and printer for the 
part time KY personnel position and 
move funds from the Contractual 
Services budget to the Personnel 
budget for the part-time KY 
Engagement Specialist position. 

Provide funds to contact school and community 
partners to assess and increase the number of 
chapters of SADD (Students Against Destructive 
Decisions) across the state. The Coordinator will 
use best practices to engage prevention partners 
across the categories to raise awareness of traffic 
safety and inspire youth leaders across the state. 
This will result in 25 SADD chapters by 
September 30, 2023. 

 

 


